Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Fleming Domain.

# GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1935.

#### Present:

THE HONOURABLE E. A. RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

> Thomas Chesterman, Robert Crawford Drummond, Albert Richard Elcock, Edwin Howat, Edmund Morris, and George Edward Morris

to be the Fleming Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the fourteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Hall, Kaniere, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDITE:

Westland Land District.—Fleming Domain.

RESERVE 984, Block I, Kaniere Survey District: Area, 3 roods 13 perches.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/852.)

Directing Application of Moneys received in respect of Land formerly known as the Paremoremo Domain for the Purposes of the Waiake Domain, North Auckland Land District.

## GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1935.

### Present:

THE HONOURABLE E. A. RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by section sixty-one of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct that the moneys received in respect of that area formerly known as the Paremoremo Domain, which area is described in the First Schedule hereto, and lying to the credit of the Paremoremo Domain Board Account, shall be applied in managing, administering, and improving the Waiake Domain, described in the Second Schedule hereto.

# FIRST SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALLOTMENTS 76A and 94A, Paremoremo Parish: Area, 6 acres I rood I perch, more or less.

## SECOND SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—WAIAKE DOMAIN.

ALL those areas containing together by admeasurement 3 roods 31 perches, more or less, being Lot 46 on D.P. 19394 and Lot 253 on D.P. 17345, the said lots being parts of Lot 2 of Allotment 189, Parish of Takapuna; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. I/850A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

A. W. MULLIGAN,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/322 and 1/850.)

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1928, in the City of Palmerston North.

# GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 28th day of May, 1935.

#### Present:

THE HONOURABLE E. A. RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authori-In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was acquired.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold: 0.66 perches.

Being part Section 4, Township of Palmerston, situated in Block XI, Kairanga Survey District (City of Palmerston North). (S.O. 3039.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 89543, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

A. W. MULLIGAN,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.
(P.W. 20/11.)

License authorizing Messrs. D. J. Barry, Ltd., Gisborne, to erect certain Electric Lines in the Township of Te Puia.

## GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of May, 1935.

## Present:

THE HONOURABLE E. A. RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THE HONOURABLE E. A. KANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize Messrs. D. J. Barry, Ltd., of Gisborne (hereinafter referred to as "the licensees"), to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Schedule hereto on the following conditions.

## CONDITIONS.

#### 1. Purposes of Lines.

THE said lines may be used for lighting, power, and heating purposes.

2. License to be subject to Regulations.

The license hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensees with the Electrical Wiring Regulations, 1927, the Electrical Supply Regulations, 1927, and with all regula-tions made or to be made in amplification or amendment thereof or in substitution therefor.

#### 3. SYSTEM OF SUPPLY.

The system of supply shall be the system described in paragraph (c) of clause 5 of the said regulations.

## 4. Generating Voltage.

Electrical energy shall be generated and transmitted at a pressure of 75 volts between terminals.

## 5. DURATION OF LICENSE.

Unless sooner lawfully determined this license shall continue in force for a period of twenty-one years from the date hereof.

6. Effect of Determination of License.

The determination of this license, whether by expiration of time, by surrender, or by revocation, shall not relieve the licensees from any liability theretofore incurred under this license.